DFs Tenda have been restated, in compliance with CPC 23 – Accounting Policies, Change of Estimates and
Rectification of Error, due to the following items: (i) reclassification of treasury shares issued by its parent company
Gafisa S.A., acquired through the Buyback Program, which were unduly classified into Shareholders’ Equity instead of
being considered as financial assets available for sale, also being subject to recognition of variation at fair value under
Shareholders’ Equity and Comprehensive Income Statement. In addition, income from the sale of these financial
investments destined for sale was registered under the statement of income for the year; and (ii) reclassification of
income from divestment in associated company, from income deriving from discontinued operations to income
deriving from continued operations, since Tenda no longer owns control over such associated company, applicable
only for 2013 financial statements.

Below, a summary of the effects:

a.   2013 Financial Statements

Parent Company Consolidated

Balances
originally stated
on 12/31/2013 Adjustments

Restated
balances

Balances
originally
stated on

12/31/2013 Adjustments
Restated
balances

Balance Sheet
Current assets (i) 1,198,235 65,305 1,263,540 1,881,163 65,305 1,946,468
Non-current assets 190,875 - 190,875 297,293 - 297,293
Investments 2,383,234 - 2,383,234 225,702 - 225,702
Fixed and intangible
assets 34,904 - 34,904 37,678 - 37,678

Total assets 3,807,248 65,305 3,872,553 2,441,836 65,305 2,507,141

Current liabilities 2,347,548 - 2,347,548 836,993 836,993
Non-current
liabilities 331,731 - 331,731 452,263 452,263

Total liabilities 2,679,279 - 2,679,279 1,289,256 1,289,256
Shareholders ‘equity
(i) 1,127,969 65,305 1,193,274 1,152,580 65,305 1,217,885

Total liabilities and
shareholders’
equity

3,807,248 65,305 3,872,553 2,441,836 65,305 2,507,141

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

5

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

6

Parent Company
Consolidated

Balances
originally stated
on 12/31/2013 Adjustments

Restated
balances

Balances
originally stated
on 12/31/2013 Adjustments

Restated
balances

Financial Statements
Net Oper. Revenue 508,510 - 508,510 817,461 - 817,461
Operating costs (455,457) - (455,457) (752,216) - (752,216)
Operating
(Expenses)/revenues (170,981) 42,548 (128,433) (179,951) 42,548 (137,403)

Income from
divestment in
associated company
(ii)

- 42,548 42,548 - 42,548 42,548

Financial result (15,546) - (15,546) (3,812) - (3,812)
Income tax and social
contribution - - - (8,651) - (8,651)

Net income from
continued operations (133,474) 42,548 (90,926) (127,169) 42,548 (84,621)

Net income from
discontinued
operations

42,548 (42,548) - 42,548 (42,548) -

Non-controlling
shareholders - - - 6,305 - 6,305

Net income for the
period (90,926) - (90,926) (90,926) - (90,926)

(i)   Amount referring to treasury shares issued by Gafisa acquired through the 2013 Buyback Program for
the total cost of R$7.4 million and less variation measured at fair value at R$6.0 million, recorded under Shareholders’
Equity.

(ii)   Amount referring to the reclassification of income from divestment in associated company, from income
deriving from discontinued operations in the amount of R$42.5 million into income deriving from continued
operations, since Tenda no longer owns control over such associated company.

b.   2014 Financial Statements

Parent Company Consolidated

Balances
originally stated
on 12/31/2014 Adjustments

Restated
balances

Balances
originally
stated on

12/31/2014 Adjustments
Restated
balances

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

7

Financial
Statements
Net Oper. Revenue 313,987 - 313,987 570,138 - 570,138
Operating costs (217,303) - (217,303) (444,248) - (444,248)
Operating
(Expenses)/revenues (210,182) - (210,182) (237,073) - (237,073)

Financial result 4,061 (32,207) (28,146) 7,332 (32,207) (24,875)
Income tax and social
contribution - - - (6,328) - (6,328)

Net income from
continued operations (109,437) (32,207) (141,644) (110,179) (32,207) (142,386)

Non-controlling
shareholders - - - (742) - (742)

Net income for the
period (109,437) (32,207) (141,644) (109,437) (32,207) (141,644)

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

8

(i)   Amount referring to treasury shares issued by Gafisa, acquired through the 2014 Buyback Program, for
a total cost of R$22.7 million, amounting to R$94.1 million of financial instruments destined for sale. In this same
fiscal year, shares were sold for R$61.9 million, or a loss in results of R$32.2 million, R$6.0 million referring to 2013
and R$26.2 million referring to 2014.

The restatement of 2015 financial statements is necessary due to accounting adjustments in 2014. The restatement of
DFs Tenda is available at the websites of the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission – CVM and of the